
Please note that by law this meeting can be filmed, audio-
recorded, photographed or reported electronically by the use 
of social media by anyone attending.  This does not apply to 
any part of the meeting that is held in private session.

Please ask for:
Gurdip Paddan

22 August 2018

Dear Councillor

You are requested to attend a meeting of the WELWYN HATFIELD BOROUGH COUNCIL 
STANDARDS COMMITTEE to be held on Monday 3 September 2018 at 7.30 pm in the 
Council Chamber, Council Offices, The Campus, Welwyn Garden City, Herts, AL8 6AE.

Yours faithfully

Corporate Director
Public Protection, Planning and Governance

A G E N D A
PART 1

1.  APOLOGIES 

2.  DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS BY MEMBERS 

To note declarations of Members’ disclosable pecuniary interests, non-disclosable 
pecuniary interests and non-pecuniary interests in respect of items on this Agenda.

3.  MINUTES 

To confirm as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting on 19 June 2018 
(Circulated separately.

4.  NOTIFICATION OF URGENT BUSINESS TO BE CONSIDERED UNDER ITEM 9 

Public Document Pack



5.  DRAFT STANDARDS COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME 2018/19 (Pages 5 - 8)

Report of the Corporate Director (Public Protection, Planning and Governance) on 
the work programme for 2018/19 municipal year.

6.  LOCAL GOVERNMENT & SOCIAL CARE OMBUDSMAN - ANNUAL REVIEW 
LETTER (Pages 9 - 42)

Report of the Corporate Director (Public Protection, Planning and Governance), 
which details the number of complaints and enquiries received about the Council 
and the decisions that the Local Government Ombudsman made during the period.

7.  SURVEILLANCE UPDATE 2018 (Pages 43 - 58)

Report of Corporate Director (Public Protection, Planning and Governance), which 
provides Members with an update on the Council’s policy and use of surveillance 
powers. Members are asked to note the use of surveillance powers and to agree 
the revised policy in appendix A.

8.  ANTI-BRIBERY POLICY (Pages 59 - 68)

Report of the Corporate Director (Public Protection, Planning and Governance) on 
the Anti-Fraud and Anti-Corruption policy that sets out the procedures that ensure 
that the Council is not involved in fraud and corruption. The need for an 
independent stand-alone policy specifically dealing with bribery has been 
identified. The purpose of this report is to enable the Committee to comment on 
and approve a proposed Anti-Bribery policy (Appendix A). 

9.  SUCH OTHER BUSINESS AS, IN THE OPINION OF THE CHAIR, IS OF 
SUFFICIENT URGENCY TO WARRANT IMMEDIATE CONSIDERATION 

10.  EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 

The Committee is asked to resolve:

That under Section 100(A) (2) and (4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the 
press and public be now excluded from the meeting for item 11 (if any) on the 
grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of confidential or exempt information 
as defined in Section 100A (3) and Part I of Schedule 12A of the said Act as 
amended.

In resolving to exclude the public in respect of the exempt information, it is 
considered that the public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighs the 
public interest in disclosing the information.



PART II

11.  ANY OTHER BUSINESS OF AN EXEMPT NATURE AT THE DISCRETION OF 
THE CHAIR 

Circulation: Councillors M.Perkins (Chairman)
T.Kingsbury (Vice-Chairman)
T.Jackson-Mynott

S.Markiewicz
S.Roberts

Co-opted Member - Representative of the
Welwyn Hatfield Association of Local Councils
Parish Councillor B.Morris

Corporate Management Team
Press and Public (except Part II Items)

If you require any further information about this Agenda please contact Gurdip 
Paddan, Governance Services on 01707 357349 or email – 
democracy@welhat.gov.uk



This page is intentionally left blank



Classification: Unrestricted

Classification: Unrestricted
- 1 -

Part I
Main author: Ian Colyer
Executive Member: Cllr Mandy Perkins
All Wards

WELWYN HATFIELD BOROUGH COUNCIL

STANDARDS COMMITTEE – 3RD SEPTEMBER 2018

REPORT OF THE CORPORATE DIRECTOR (PUBLIC PROTECTION, PLANNING 
AND GOVERNANCE)

DRAFT STANDARDS COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME 2018/19

1 Executive Summary

1.1 At its meeting of 19th June 2018, the Committee agreed that a work programme 
for the 2018/19 municipal year should be prepared. 

2 Recommendation(s)

2.1 Members are asked to consider the draft programme, suggest any changes and 
then approve the work programme. 

3 Explanation

3.1 The Standards Committee responsibilities consist of the following functions:

 Promoting high standards of conduct by Members including dealing with 
complaints.

 Maintaining the Members Code of Conduct including monitoring its 
effectiveness and training.

 Maintaining oversight of the Council’s arrangements for dealing with 
complaints.

 Reviewing Council use of the Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act.

 Considering the Annual Governance Statement.

 Reviewing the contents of policies/codes/protocols relating to standards of 
conduct.

3.2 The Committee has never agreed a formal work programme but all of the items 
listed above have been considered by the Committee through the municipal year. 
It is proposed that a more structured work programme is put in place which 
allows the statutory items to be considered by the Committee whilst allowing for 
other items to be considered as required.

  

Page 5

Agenda Item 5



Classification: Unrestricted

Classification: Unrestricted
- 2 -

4 Proposed Work Programme

4.1 The Standards Committee meets four times in the municipal year in June, 
September, December and February or March.

4.2 To cover all the items required in the 2018/19 municipal years it is proposed that 
the following work programme is adopted.

 June 2018 – Local Code of Governance, Annual Governance Statement 
(AGS)

 September 2018 – Work Programme, Regulation of Investigatory Powers 
Act (RIPA) policy update, Bribery policy, Ombudsman Complaints

 December 2018 – Anti-Fraud & Anti-Corruption Policy

 February 2019 – Review of publication scheme, RIPA Policy update

4.3 The June 2018 meeting has already considered the AGS and this should be 
scheduled in each years June meeting to meet the statutory deadline. The work 
programme should also be agreed at this meeting.

4.4 The Ombudsman Annual Review letter is received by the Council in July each 
year so it would make sense for this to be considered in a September meeting. 

4.5 Reports on the Council’s use of its powers under RIPA should be considered 
every six months so the September and February /March meeting would seem 
appropriate.

4.6 Policy reviews and the discussion of proposed new policies would be slotted in 
as appropriate.

5 Legal Implication(s)

5.1 There is a statutory requirement for the AGS and the Ombudsman’s Annual 
Review letter to be considered by a relevant committee of the Council. This has 
been currently been delegated by the Council to this committee. 

5.2 Whilst there is no statutory requirement to report the Council’s use of RIPA, it is 
appropriate for this to be discussed by Members as evidence for when the 
Council is inspected by the Office of the Surveillance Commissioner.

6 Financial Implication(s)

6.1 There are none.

7 Risk Management Implication(s)

7.1 There is a statutory requirement to consider some items as discussed above and 
failure to do so would leave the Council open to challenge that its governance 

Page 6



Classification: Unrestricted

Classification: Unrestricted
- 3 -

arrangements were not adequate. Consideration of revisions to key policies and 
the approval of new policies are vital to ensure that the Council is operating 
within the correct legal framework. Failure to have policies that are up to date 
would leave the Council open to legal challenge. 

8 Security & Terrorism Implication(s)

8.1 There are none.

9 Procurement Implication(s)

9.1 There are none.

10 Climate Change Implication(s)

11.1 There are none.

12 Links to Corporate Priorities

12.1 This report is linked to all the Council’s corporate priorities.

13 Equality and Diversity

13.1 An Equality Impact Assessment has not been carried out.

Name of author Ian Colyer
Title Principal Governance Officer
Date 6th August 2018

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



Classification: Unrestricted

Classification: Unrestricted
- 1 -

Part I
Main author: Ian Colyer
Executive Member: Cllr Mandy Perkins
All Wards

WELWYN HATFIELD BOROUGH COUNCIL

STANDARDS COMMITTEE – 3RD SEPTEMBER 2018

REPORT OF THE CORPORATE DIRECTOR (PUBLIC PROTECTION, PLANNING 
AND GOVERNANCE)

LOCAL GOVERNMENT & SOCIAL CARE OMBUDSMAN – ANNUAL REVIEW 
LETTER

1 Executive Summary

1.1 The Local Government and Social Care Ombudsman (LGO) prepares an annual 
summary of statistics on the complaints made to the LGO about Welwyn Hatfield 
Borough Council.

1.2 The report is for the financial year ended 31st March 2018.

1.3 There is a statutory duty for the Council to report to Members on adverse 
outcomes of complaints formally investigated by the LGO. 

2 Recommendation(s)

2.1 Members are asked to note the number of complaints and enquiries received, the 
decisions made and the outcome of the detailed investigations.

3 Explanation

3.1 The LGO prepares an annual report which details the number of complaints and 
enquiries received about the Council and the decisions that the LGO made 
during the period. (Appendix A)

3.2 The report shows a breakdown of the upheld complaints and shows how these 
were remedied. (Appendices B & C). This includes cases where 
recommendations from the LGO remedied the fault and those where the Council 
had offered satisfactory remedy during the local complaints process.

3.3 The data included in the report is published on the website of the LGO.

3.4 There were 31 complaints and enquiries received by the LGO during the year. 33 
final decisions were made and these included some decisions from the previous 
year.

3.5 Of the 6 complaints that were subject to a detailed investigation, 3 were upheld. 
Full details of these decisions are attached at Appendix D.

Page 9

Agenda Item 6



Classification: Unrestricted

Classification: Unrestricted
- 2 -

4 Legal Implication(s)

4.1 There is a statutory requirement for Members to be informed of adverse 
outcomes of complaints formally investigated by the LGO.

4.2 Full Council has delegated to the Standards Committee the responsibility for 
maintaining oversight of the Council’s arrangements for dealing with complaints. 

5 Financial Implication(s)

5.1 Where complaints are made against the Council and upheld by the LGO, the 
Council could be liable to reimburse the complainant for fees paid or to make 
restitution for any loss incurred by the complainant.

6 Risk Management Implication(s)

6.1 The reputation of the Council could be put at risk should it not implement 
remedies recommended by the LGO.

7 Security & Terrorism Implication(s)

7.1 There are none.

8 Procurement Implication(s)

8.1 There are none.

9 Climate Change Implication(s)

9.1 There are none.

10 Links to Corporate Priorities

11.1 The subject of this report is linked to the Council’s Corporate Priority to engage 
with our communities and provide value for money, and specifically to the 
achievement of ensuring fair and open access for our diverse community and 
effectively communication what we do and is linked to the statutory duty under 
Section 5(2) of the Local Government and Housing Act 1989.

12 Equality and Diversity

12.1 An Equalities Impact Assessment (EIA) has not been carried out in connection 
with the recommendations in this report.  

Name of author Ian Colyer
Title Principal Governance Officer
Date 3rd August 2018

Page 10



 

 

 

 

 

18 July 2018  
 
By email 
 
Rob Bridge 
Chief Executive 
Welwyn Hatfield Borough Council 
 
 
Dear Rob Bridge,  
 
Annual Review letter 2018 
 
I write to you with our annual summary of statistics on the complaints made to the Local 
Government and Social Care Ombudsman (LGSCO) about your authority for the year ended 
31 March 2018. The enclosed tables present the number of complaints and enquiries 
received about your authority and the decisions we made during the period. I hope this 
information will prove helpful in assessing your authority’s performance in handling 
complaints.  
 
Complaint statistics 
In providing these statistics, I would stress that the volume of complaints does not, in itself, 
indicate the quality of the council’s performance. High volumes of complaints can be a sign 
of an open, learning organisation, as well as sometimes being an early warning of wider 
problems. Low complaint volumes can be a worrying sign that an organisation is not alive to 
user feedback, rather than always being an indicator that all is well. So, I would encourage 
you to use these figures as the start of a conversation, rather than an absolute measure of 
corporate health. One of the most significant statistics attached is the number of upheld 
complaints. This shows how frequently we find fault with the council when we investigate.  
Equally importantly, we also give a figure for the number of cases where we decided your 
authority had offered a satisfactory remedy during the local complaints process. Both figures 
provide important insights. 
 
I want to emphasise the statistics in this letter reflect the data we hold, and may not 
necessarily align with the data your authority holds. For example, our numbers include 
enquiries from people we signpost back to the authority, some of whom may never contact 
you.  
 
In line with usual practice, we are publishing our annual data for all authorities on our 
website, alongside an annual review of local government complaints. The aim of this is to be 
transparent and provide information that aids the scrutiny of local services. 
 
Future development of annual review letters  
Last year, we highlighted our plans to move away from a simplistic focus on complaint 
volumes and instead turn focus onto the le
[...]
ial enquiries Null
17013523 Welwyn Hatfield Borough Council Corporate & Other Services 22/12/2017 Closed after initial enquiries Null
17015185 Welwyn Hatfield Borough Council Housing 31/01/2018 Closed after initial enquiries Null
17016072 Welwyn Hatfield Borough Council Housing 08/03/2018 Closed after initial enquiries Null
17016223 Welwyn Hatfield Borough Council Housing 16/01/2018 Advice given Null
17016709 Welwyn Hatfield Borough Council Housing 24/01/2018 Referred back for local resolution Null
17018156 Welwyn Hatfield Borough Council Planning & Development 21/03/2018 Closed after initial enquiries Null
17018755 Welwyn Hatfield Borough Council Environmental Services & Public Protection & Regulation 14/03/2018 Referred back for local resolution Null
17019268 Welwyn Hatfield Borough Council Highways & Transport 29/03/2018 Closed after initial enquiries Null

P
age 17



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Page 19



Page 20



Page 21



Page 22



Page 23



Page 24



Page 25



Page 26



Page 27



Page 28



Page 29



Page 30



Page 31



Page 32



Page 33



Page 34



Page 35



Page 36



Page 37



Page 38



Page 39



Page 40



Page 41



Page 42



- 1 -

Part I
Main author: Nick Long 
Executive Member: Cllr Fiona Thomson
All Wards

WELWYN HATFIELD BOROUGH COUNCIL
STANDARDS COMMITTEE – 3 SEPTEMBER 2018 
REPORT OF THE CORPORATE DIRECTOR (PUBLIC PROTECTION, PLANNING 
AND GOVERNANCE)

SURVEILLANCE UPDATE 2018 

1 Executive Summary

1.1 This report provides Members with an update on the Council’s policy and use of 
surveillance powers. Members are asked to note the use of surveillance powers 
and to agree the revised policy in appendix A.

2 Recommendation(s)

2.1 For Committee to note the use of surveillance powers, agree the revised policy in 
appendix A and to recommend to the Full Council that it is adopted and that the 
Constitution is updated to designate the Licensing Team Leader as an additional 
“Authorising Officer” for the purposes of the Regulation of Investigatory Powers 
Act (RIPA), as amended. 

3 Explanation

3.1 The Council has powers to investigate a range of criminal offences and like all 
local authorities is able to utilise powers to undertake surveillance to assist with 
those investigations in certain prescribed circumstances. 

3.2 The Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act (as amended) sets out the strict 
framework under which the council may use surveillance powers. The powers 
available to the council are: 

a) Directed covert surveillance which is not intrusive 

b) Covert human intelligence sources 

c) Communications data 

3.3 The use of these powers is governed by the requirements of law and the 
council’s own policy. Powers cannot be used without the agreement of a 
designated “authorising officer” and the approval of a magistrate. In all cases the 
powers can only be used to investigate a specified offence and must be shown to 
be necessary and proportionate to the circumstances.   

3.4 The Council Constitution designates the Senior Responsible Officer and the 
Authorising Officers and it is recommended that the Licensing Team Leader is 
now also designated as an “authorising officer”.  It is also timely to make a 
number of updates to the policy document as shown in appendix A, in order to 
keep it up to date. 

3.5 Committee are therefore asked to note the revisions to the policy, and agree that 
it is sent to Full Council to be adopted.

Page 43

Agenda Item 7



- 2 -

4 Legal Implication(s)

4.1 The Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act (RIPA), as amended by the 
Protection of Freedoms Act sets out the regulatory regime by which the council 
may use certain surveillance powers to investigate certain specified offences. 
There are strict controls in place and the council is unable to undertake any 
“covert surveillance” outside of this regime. Failure to comply with the legislation 
could result in legal challenge or challenge on the admissibility of evidence in 
Court. 

5 Financial Implication(s)

5.1 None, budgets are in place for the provision of training for relevant officers 

6 Risk Management Implications

6.1 The risks related to this proposal relate to legal challenge and reputation for 
example a court case collapsing owing to evidence collected through surveillance 
being ruled inadmissible. However there are strict controls in place to govern the 
approval of any surveillance authorisations and the council is not able to carry 
out covert surveillance outside of the RIPA regime. Additionally a staff training 
programme is in place and Heads of Service are asked to ensure relevant staff 
attend the training programme. RIPA is included as part of the management 
assurance statements which help comprise the annual governance statement 
and the council is periodically audited by the Office of Surveillance 
Commissioners. An assessment of risk is therefore considered as impact: high, 
probability: low 

7 Security & Terrorism Implication(s)

7.1 The RIPA regime is used by the council to assist with the investigation of certain 
criminal offences. In addition the council will work as required with the police and 
other partners to facilitate the prevention, detection and investigation of crime.  

8 Procurement Implication(s)

8.1 None

9 Climate Change Implication(s)

9.1 None 

10 Health and wellbeing implications 

None directly arising from the report 

11 Communications and engagement 

The nature of any covert surveillance undertaken by the council is by definition 
covert and not in the public domain. However for public confidence and 
transparency it is important that the council shares its adopted RIPA policy and 
once updated this policy will be republished on the council’s webpage.  

Page 44



- 3 -

12 Link to Corporate Priorities

12.1 The subject of this report is linked to the Council’s Corporate Priorities “our 
community”, “our environment”, “our housing” and “our council” and the statutory 
provisions under the Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act (RIPA), as amended

13 Equality and Diversity

13.1 An Equality Impact screening assessment has not been carried out in connection 
with the proposals that are set out in this report as RIPA is an enforcement tool 
and an EQIA was carried out in connection with recent revisions to the corporate 
enforcement policy.

Nick Long 
Corporate Director, (Public Protection, Planning and Governance)
July 2018  

 

Page 45



This page is intentionally left blank



 
Page 1 of 12 

 
Version MarchSeptember  20158 

Welwyn Hatfield Council  
Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act 2000 

As amended by the Protection of Freedoms Act 2012 
 

1. Introduction 
 

The Council is committed to working for the overall good of the people 
of Welwyn Hatfield.  In carrying out its duties the Council may need to 
conduct appropriate investigations into allegations or concerns brought 
to its attention.  Occasionally, our investigations will require us to 
gather information in respect of individuals who may be unaware of 
what we are doing (through covert surveillance).  In conducting our 
investigations we need to draw a fair balance between the public 
interest and the rights of individuals.  In order to achieve that balance, 
the Council will take into account and comply with the Regulation of 
Investigatory Powers Act 2000 (RIPA) (as amended) and the Human 
Rights Act 1998.  This policy therefore sets out the Council’s approach 
to covert surveillance issues falling within the framework of RIPA in 
order to ensure consistency, balance and fairness.  This information 
will provide additional protection and safeguards where these covert 
activities are likely to cause us to obtain what is termed “Private 
information” about individuals or where we go “under cover” in certain 
circumstances.  This policy also makes it clear to the general public 
what checks and balances will apply. 
 
The purpose of this policy is to provide guidance a
[...]
aud and Anti-Corruption policy that 
sets out the procedures that ensure that they are not involved in fraud and 
corruption. The need for an independent stand-alone policy specifically dealing 
with bribery has been identified. The purpose of this report is to enable the 
Committee to comment on and approve a proposed Anti-Bribery policy (Appendix 
A). 

2 Recommendation(s)

2.1 Members are asked to consider the proposed policy, suggest any changes and 
then recommend approval of the new policy to Cabinet.

3 Explanation

3.1 It is generally accepted that corruption causes poverty and suffering, inhibits 
economic growth, damages business both financially and in relation to reputation 
and may result in criminal and civil liability and penalties for organisations and 
individuals.  It undermines democracy and brings authorities into disrepute.

3.2 All organisations need to assess whether they have adequate policies and 
procedures in place to ensure that as far as possible, they can demonstrate 
compliance with the Bribery Act 2010.  The Councils existing policies, processes 
and procedures do already go a long way to meeting this requirement but the 
adoption of a stand-alone Anti-Bribery Policy will ensure that the Council 
continues to follow best practice in this area.

4 Legal Implication(s)

4.1 The proposed policy meets all the legal requirements under the Bribery Act 2010. 

5 Financial Implication(s)

5.1 The Council may be liable for fines incurred under the four key offences under 
the Act.  These fines can be substantial and in the case of section 7 “failure of 
commercial organisations” to prevent bribery, the fine can be unlimited.

Page 59

Agenda Item 8



Classification: Unrestricted

Classification: Unrestricted
- 2 -

6 Risk Management Implication(s)

6.1 Adoption of the policy is consistent with the principles laid out in the Bribery Act 
2010.  The policy will significantly mitigate the risk that the Council will be caught 
under the Act as it
[...]
ailure of commercial organisations to prevent bribery (section 7) 

The Bribery Act 2010 makes it an offence to offer, promise or give a bribe (section 1). 

It also makes it an offence to request, agree to receive, or accept a bribe (section 2). 

Section 6 of the Act creates a separate offence of bribing a foreign public official with the 
intention of obtaining or retaining business or an advantage in the conduct of business. 

There is also a corporate offence under Section 7 of failure by a commercial organisation* to 
prevent bribery that is intended to obtain or retain business, or an advantage in the conduct 
of business, for the organisation. An organisation will have a defence to this corporate 
offence if it can show that it had in place adequate procedures designed to prevent bribery 
by or of persons associated with the organisation. 

*For the purposes of the Act, Welwyn Hatfield Borough Council is considered to be a 
commercial organisation.

Page 62



Version 1 – August 2018

Objective of this policy 

This policy provides a coherent and consistent framework to enable the organisation’s 
employees and members to understand and implement arrangements enabling 
compliance. In conjunction with related policies and key documents it will also enable 
members/employees to identify and effectively report a potential breach. 

WHBC requires that all members and employees, including those permanently 
employed, temporary or agency staff and contractors: 

• act honestly and with integrity at all times and to safeguard the Council’s resources 
for which they are responsible and to safeguard the council’s good reputation. 

• comply with the spirit, as well as the letter, of the laws and regulations of all 
jurisdictions in which WHBC operates, in respect of the lawful and responsible 
conduct of activities. 

• comply with the respective code of conduct for Members and Employees.

Scope of this policy 

This policy applies to all of WHBC’s activities. For par
[...]
de: Anti - Fraud and Anti - Corruption Policy 
http://www.welhat.gov.uk/CHttpHandler.ashx?id=689&p=0

Anti - Money Laundering Policy 
http://www.welhat.gov.uk/CHttpHandler.ashx?id=682&p=0

Whistleblowing Policy http://www.welhat.gov.uk/CHttpHandler.ashx?id=681&p=0

Gifts and Hospitality Policy

Page 67

http://www.welhat.gov.uk/
http://www.welhat.gov.uk/CHttpHandler.ashx?id=689&p=0
http://www.welhat.gov.uk/CHttpHandler.ashx?id=682&p=0
http://www.welhat.gov.uk/CHttpHandler.ashx?id=681&p=0


This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	5 DRAFT STANDARDS COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME 2018/19
	6 LOCAL GOVERNMENT & SOCIAL CARE OMBUDSMAN - ANNUAL REVIEW LETTER
	06a - Ombudsman Letter - 180718
	06b - Copy of Welwyn Hatfield Borough Council - Received (002)
	06c - Copy of Welwyn Hatfield Borough Council - Decided (002)
	06d - Ombudsman Decisions One
	06e - Ombudsman Decision Two
	06f - Ombudsman Decision Three

	7 SURVEILLANCE UPDATE 2018
	07a - RIPA policy DRAFT -Sept 2018

	8 ANTI-BRIBERY POLICY
	08a - Draft Anti-Bribery Policy  - February 2018




Minutes of the meeting


- 1 -

Standards Committee
3 September 2018

WELWYN HATFIELD COUNCIL

Minutes of a meeting of the WELWYN HATFIELD COUNCIL STANDARDS 
COMMITTEE held on Monday 3 September 2018 at 7.30 pm in the Council Chamber, 
Council Offices, The Campus, Welwyn Garden City, Herts, AL8 6AE.

PRESENT: Councillors M.Perkins (Chairman)
T.Kingsbury (Vice-Chairman)

T.Jackson-Mynott, S.Markiewicz and S.Roberts

OFFICIALS 
PRESENT:

Corporate Director (Public Protection, Planning and Governance) 
(N. Long)
Head of Law and Administration (M. Martinus)
Principal Governance Officer (I. Colyer)
Governance Services Officer (G. Paddan)

27. MINUTES

The Minutes of the meeting held on 19 June 2018 were confirmed as a correct 
record and signed by the Chairman.

28. DRAFT STANDARDS COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME 2018/19

Report of the Corporate Director (Public Protection, Planning and Governance) 
on the work programme which the Committee requested at the last meeting.  
The Committee had considered the following items throughout the municipal 
year:

 Promoting high standards of conduct by Members including dealing 
with complaints.

 Maintaining the Members Code of Conduct including monitoring its 
effectiveness and training.

 Maintaining oversight of the Council’s arrangements for dealing 
with complaints.

 Reviewing Council use of the Regulation of Investigatory Powers 
Act.

 Considering the Annual Governance Statement.

 Reviewing the contents of policies/codes/protocols relating to 
standards of conduct.



- 2 -

Standards Committee
3 September 2018

It was proposed that a more structured work programme be created which would 
allow the statutory items to be considered, together with any other items that fall 
within the remit of the Standards Committee.

The following proposed work programme was considered:

 June 2018 – Local Code of Governance, Annual Governance 
Statement (AGS).  The Committee considered this item on 19 June 
2018.

 September 2018 – Work Programme, Regulation of Investigatory 
Powers Act (RIPA) policy update, Bribery policy, Ombudsman 
Complaints.

 December 2018 – Anti-Fraud & Anti-Corruption Policy.

 February 2019 – Review of publication scheme, RIPA Policy 
update.

The Officer explained that the Ombudsman Annual Review letter received by the 
Council in July each year could be considered in a September meeting.  Reports 
on the Council’s use of its powers under RIPA should be considered every six 
months so the September and February/March meeting would be appropriate.  
With regards to policy reviews these would be revised throughout the year as 
applicable.

The report noted the statutory requirement for the AGS and Ombudsman’s 
Annual Review letter to be considered by a relevant committee of the Council.  
This has currently been delegated by the Council to this Committee.  With 
regards to reporting the Council’s use of RIPA there is no statutory requirement 
but appropriate for it to be discussed by Members, as evidence for when the 
Council is inspected by the Office of the Surveillance Commissioner.

Members were advised that items could be added as required throughout the 
year.  It was further suggested that quarterly updates of Member Development 
be reported to this Committee for information only.

It was noted that the Council’s Constitution was being reviewed and as each 
chapter is completed it would be presented to Council for approval before 
publication.

RESOLVED 

That the work programme for 2018/19 be approved.

29. LOCAL GOVERNMENT & SOCIAL CARE OMBUDSMAN - ANNUAL REVIEW 
LETTER

Report of the Corporate Director (Public Protection, Planning and Governance), 
which detailed the number of complaints and enquiries received about the 



- 3 -

Standards Committee
3 September 2018

Council and the decisions that the Local Government Ombudsman (LGO) made 
during the period 2017/2018. (Appendix A).  The report also showed a 
breakdown of the upheld complaints and showed how these were remedied.  
Appendices B & C illustrated cases whereby recommendations from the LGO 
remedied the fault and those where the Council had offered satisfactory remedy 
during the local complaints process.  The data included in the report had been 
published on the LGO’s website.

The Council had a duty to report to Members on adverse outcomes of 
complaints formally investigated by the LGO.  Members considered the six 
complaints that were subject to a detailed investigation, three were upheld and 
full details of these decisions were attached to the report as Appendix D.  The 
first two complaints of the three were understandable and the third raised 
concern in terms of the subject matter; relating to noise and anti-social behaviour 
complaint; leading to unjustified stress and hate crime.

Members asked what training had been provided to staff to avoid such incidents 
in the future and it was clarified that this issue related to a housing matter and 
that training should be provided to a wider audience.  Officers explained that at 
the time of the incident there had been staff resource issues within the Team.  
Officers further explained that all the LGO complaints were detailed on their 
website.  A copy of the training provided would be circulated to Committee 
Members.

RESOLVED

The report was noted.

30. SURVEILLANCE UPDATE 2018

Report of the Corporate Director (Public Protection, Planning and Governance), 
which provided an update on the Council’s policy and use of surveillance 
powers.  The Council has powers to investigate a range of criminal offences and 
like all local authorities it can utilise powers to undertake surveillance to assist 
with those investigations in certain prescribed circumstances.

Members considered the report and the revised Policy in Appendix A and it was 
noted that since the last inspection there had been one investigation and 
magistrates had granted the authorisation for surveillance.

Since the report was circulated there has been further three papers published 
headed:

1. Covert surveillance & property interference code of practice
2. Covert human intelligence sources code of practice
3. Code of practice for the investigation of protected electronic information

Members will receive a further updated revised policy once the above three 
documents have been incorporated.



- 4 -

Standards Committee
3 September 2018

The Chairman requested a copy of the report with track changes. Minor 
amendments were agreed.

RESOLVED

That the report be noted and the revised policy (as at Appendix A) be 
accepted and recommended to Full Council that it is adopted and that the 
Constitution is updated to designate the Licensing Team Leader, as an 
additional ‘Authorising Officer’ for the purposes of the Regulation of 
Investigatory Powers Act (RIPA), as amended.

31. ANTI-BRIBERY POLICY

Report of the Corporate Director (Public Protection, Planning and Governance) 
on the Anti-Bribery Policy.  The Council has already in place an Anti-Fraud and 
Anti-Corruption Policy that sets out the procedures that ensure that they are not 
involved in fraud and corruption.  The need for an independent stand-alone 
policy specifically dealing with bribery had been identified.  The purpose of this 
report was to enable the Committee to comment on and approve a proposed 
Anti-Bribery Policy (attached as Appendix A to the report).

The report noted that all organisations needed to assess whether they have 
adequate policies and procedures in place to ensure that as far as possible, they 
can demonstrate compliance with the Bribery Act 2010.  The Council’s existing 
policies, processes and procedures do already go a long way to meeting this 
requirement but the adoption of a stand-alone Anti-Bribery Policy would ensure 
that the Council continues to follow best practice in this area.

Members considered the attached Anti-Bribery Policy and Procedures and asked 
the Officer to clarify some of the proposed amendments. One of the 
amendments was to remove the Gifts and Hospitality link and insert the hyperlink 
to Member Code of Conduct.  Consideration was given to appropriate training 
that should be provided to Members and Officers in relation to gifts and 
hospitality.  A question was raised in respect of the location of the Member’s 
Gifts and Hospitality Register. Officers advised that the information regarding 
accessing the Member’s Gifts and Hospitality Register would be circulated to 
Committee Members. It was agreed that the approved Policy would be shared 
with Parish Councils in the future.  The Policy would also be available online. 

RESOLVED

That the Standards Committee make changes as necessary and 
recommend approval of the new Policy to Cabinet.

Meeting ended at 8.20 pm
GP



- 5 -

Standards Committee
3 September 2018


